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The global scorecard  
 

Brazil  + 43,812 Brazil  + 1,127

United States  + 38,222 United States  + 572

France  + 26,347 Russia  + 389

India  + 26,291 Italy  + 264

Italy  + 21,304 Mexico  + 220

Poland  + 17,272 France  + 207

Turkey  + 13,378 Peru  + 177

Russia  + 9,985 Hungary  + 162

Ukraine  + 9,110 Ukraine  + 151

Germany  + 8,978 Czechia  + 143

 + 214,699  + 3,412

World  + 360,151 World  + 5,490

Top ten 60% Top ten 62%

World

30.6 median population age

New cases New Deaths

The worst ten countries

157.850 bp of population infected

As of Mar 14

New confirmed cases

by continent

3.49 bp of population fatalities

 
 

Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations 
 

 

For more information contact us: 
Donald Luskin: 312 273 6766 don@trendmacro.com 
Thomas Demas: 704 552 3625  tdemas@trendmacro.com 

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
mailto:don@trendmacro.com
mailto:tdemas@trendmacro.com
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The US scorecard                            
 

New cases New Deaths New in hospital Cume cases Cume deaths Cume in hospital Hospital use ICU use

CA GA CA CA TX RI 93% GA 83%

NY NY TX NY CA MA 81% DE 82%

TX OH FL TX FL GA 80% DC 82%

VA MD NY FL NY MD 80% AL 80%

MA PA IL PA GA DC 80% TX 80%

FL MN GA NJ OH CT 79% MO 79%

LA NJ OH IL PA MO 78% FL 79%

AR TN PA GA KY FL 78% RI 78%

IL MI NC OH IL SC 78% MI 77%

KY WI NJ MI AZ MI 78% NC 76%

73% 70%

71% 69%

Fewer daily cases Fewer new deaths Fewer new hospitalizations Most pop immunuity growth

United States

 + 78

 + 61

 + 49

 + 26

 + 1,721

 + 1,692

 + 1,488

 + 30

 + 23

 + 19

 + 26

 + 2,855

 + 57

 + 34

 + 3,699

 + 147 + 6,687

 + 19

 + 19

 + 572

84%

-909

PA

MA

IL

CO  + 1,215

 + 1,173

All states

 + 26,017

VA

NY

FL

NJ

TX

CA

3,623,063 56,573

1,976,808 46,423

1,033,786 23,903

989,191 23,207

1,741,363 32,255

1,209,245 24,510

18,215

882,715 17,870

2,727,462

 + 16

 + 23

48,953

 + 18

-762 TX

All states

Median

MI -40 FL -20

ME

Some states not reporting

NM

KS

AK

MT

KY -21

NM -27-53

-80

GA

The ten worst US states

 + 330

+101

327%

219,466

217,410

144,600

105,962

91,343

72,996

69,826

66,137

65,862

57,125

1,110,727

968,259

 + 18

 + 11

 + 31

 + 103

 + 3,314

 + 2,173

All states

 + 478

Top ten

FL

MI IN -30TX

-63

Top ten

 + 38,222

-2,003

68%

837,861 16,769

15,989,753 308,678

1,975,822

56%

29,438,775 534,888

54% 58%

38.1 median population age

903.808 bp of population infected

16.422 bp of population fatalities

FL -50

Five most improved US states

NY -3,564 CA

NC

+94 bp

+65 bp

+59 bp

+58 bp

+51 bp-892

-1,545

WA
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Source: Johns Hopkins, Dept. of Health and Human Services, CDC, TrendMacro calculations 
 
 

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
https://healthdata.gov/dataset/covid-19-reported-patient-impact-and-hospital-capacity-state
https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#vaccinations
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Rolling out the vaccines in the US and the world 

US overall

AK ME

64.6% 43.4%

27.7% 25.5%

17.9% 13.8%

WI VT NH

38.4% 46.9% 41.6%

22.8% 23.9% 24.5%

12.7% 12.5% 11.4%

WA ID MT ND MN IL MI NY MA

41.1% 37.6% 45.0% 45.2% 40.1% 40.8% 39.3% 42.3% 41.9%

21.5% 19.1% 23.5% 25.9% 23.6% 21.7% 20.6% 21.7% 24.9%

12.2% 11.6% 13.9% 14.5% 12.7% 11.5% 11.6% 10.5% 12.7%

OR NV WY SD IA IN OH PA NJ CT RI

38.9% 38.0% 46.7% 51.7% 40.8% 37.7% 40.6% 42.5% 40.3% 46.5% 43.7%

20.6% 20.2% 22.3% 27.4% 23.3% 19.3% 20.4% 22.0% 23.9% 26.2% 25.3%

11.8% 11.4% 13.9% 15.2% 12.9% 12.4% 11.9% 10.8% 12.2% 13.9% 10.5%

CA UT CO NE MO KY WV VA MD DE

41.4% 35.7% 40.7% 43.1% 39.4% 40.2% 46.0% 38.6% 40.2% 43.3%

20.3% 19.1% 20.8% 22.2% 19.4% 22.9% 23.3% 21.9% 21.8% 20.2%

9.7% 8.3% 12.1% 12.8% 10.3% 11.6% 14.5% 12.5% 12.3% 11.9%

AZ NM KS AR TN NC SC DC

41.6% 49.4% 43.2% 41.5% 39.8% 40.7% 37.6% 55.1%

22.0% 29.0% 21.2% 19.2% 18.1% 20.9% 19.8% 17.1%

12.2% 16.6% 11.1% 10.3% 9.7% 11.6% 11.2% 8.8%

OK LA MS AL GA

50.1% 40.7% 41.6% 39.1% 37.5%

23.8% 19.9% 19.8% 17.3% 15.7%

13.0% 11.6% 11.0% 10.1% 9.7%

HI TX FL PR

48.1% 37.8% 42.6% 45.1%

23.3% 18.7% 20.4% 14.8%

14.3% 9.8% 11.4% 8.8%

Over last day

As of Mar 14

142.63 million doses distributed +0.00 million/day

111.94 million doses administered +1.37 million/day

72.62 million persons partially immunized +0.91 million/day

39.15 million persons fully immunized +0.54 million/day

78.5% of distributed doses administered

7.55 million shots long-term care residents/staff

State

+0.01 million/day

60.9% full immunity

as % population

100% of LTC partial

27.5% of US pop partial 14.8% full immunity

Doses distributed

as % population

Partial immunity

as % population

Full immunity

 

Source: CDC, CDC, Our World in Data, TrendMacro calculations 
 
 
 
 

https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#vaccinations
https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#vaccinations-ltc
https://ourworldindata.org/covid-vaccinations#what-share-of-the-population-has-been-fully-vaccinated-against-covid-19
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US deep-dive                                      National and state-by-state data do not line up because of different sources 
 

    
 

Source: Johns Hopkins, Covid Act Now, TrendMacro calculations 

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
https://covidactnow.org/?s=1660595
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US deep-dive on the demographics of age, race and health 
 

Age distribution of US cases, fatalities and case-fatality rates   Cumulative

Racial distribution of US cases, fatalities and case-fatality rates   

(Does not foot

with national average

due to sample error)

Comorbidities
Top-ten joint causes of Covid mortalities, cumulative For 6% of the deaths, 

COVID-19 was the only 

cause mentioned. For 

deaths with conditions 

or causes in addition to 

COVID-19, on average, 

there were 3.8 

additional conditions or 

causes per death.

 

Source: Distributions CDC, Comorbidities CDC, TrendMacro calculations 

https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#demographics
https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/vsrr/covid_weekly/index.htm
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Recommended reading  
 

How to Make Spring the Last Lost Semester  
Scott Gottlieb and Caitlin Rivers 

Wall Street Journal 
March 14, 2021 

 

Clergy Preach Faith in the Covid Vaccine to Doubters  
Jan Hoffman 

New York Times 
March 14, 2021 

 

 

 

 

AstraZeneca Says No Evidence Vaccine Increases 

Blood-Clot Risk  
Sebastian Tong 

Bloomberg 
March 14, 2021 

 

Meme of day    
 

 
 

 

Source: Our beloved clients, and Power Line blog "The Week in Pictures"  

https://www.wsj.com/articles/how-to-make-spring-the-last-lost-semester-11615755948
https://www.nytimes.com/2021/03/14/health/clergy-covid-vaccine.html
https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2021-03-14/astrazeneca-says-no-evidence-vaccine-increases-blood-clot-risk?srnd=premium&sref=IS5QJtpa
https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2021-03-14/astrazeneca-says-no-evidence-vaccine-increases-blood-clot-risk?srnd=premium&sref=IS5QJtpa
https://www.powerlineblog.com/archives/category/the-week-in-pictures
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The coronavirus case accelerometer… tracking the world’s infection curves 

Share of infected population from first day with 100 confirmed cases, log scale 

 
 

Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
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The coronavirus mortality accelerometer … tracking the world’s fatality curves 

Share of deceased population from day of first fatality 
 

 

Source: Johns Hopkins,TrendMacro calculations 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
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“Exponential”? Our most reliable evidence of the rate of spread of Covid-2019 
Vertical: days to double deaths   Horizontal: days from first death 
Flat indicates exponential spread   Declining indicates supra-exponential spread   Rising indicates sub-exponential spread 
 

 
 

Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations 

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
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Requirement to Open Up America Again: 14-day “downward trajectory” in new cases    

14-day moving average, last 14 days   Most recent value displayed   ⚫ High  ⚫  Low 

◼  Downward trajectory  ◼ Five best   ◼ Upward trajectory  ◼ Five worst 
 

 
 

Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations 

https://assets.bwbx.io/documents/users/iqjWHBFdfxIU/rYDX4WWYX9Qg/v0
https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
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Alt requirement to Open Up America Again: 14-day “downward trajectory” in pos tests    
14-day moving average, last 14 days    Most recent value displayed       ⚫ High  ⚫  Low 

◼  Downward trajectory  ◼ Five best   ◼ Upward trajectory  ◼ Five worst 
 

 
 

Source: Covid Act Now, TrendMacro calculations 

https://assets.bwbx.io/documents/users/iqjWHBFdfxIU/rYDX4WWYX9Qg/v0
https://covidactnow.org/?s=1660595
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From Ground Zero to the Rio Grande 
 

New York

US ex-New York

Texas
940.64 bp of population infected

33.9 median population age

As of Mar 14

38.1 median population age

895.14 bp of population infected

38.2 median population age

904.36 bp of population infected

25.11 bp of population fatalities

15.87 bp of population fatalities

15.99 bp of population fatalities

 
 

Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations 

 

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
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The sun-belt hot-spot states (other than Texas) 
 

California

Florida

Arizona

As of Mar 14

1144.08 bp of population infected

38.0 median population age

42.2 median population age

916.95 bp of population infected

36.7 median population age

920.40 bp of population infected

14.28 bp of population fatalities

15.00 bp of population fatalities

22.73 bp of population fatalities

 
 

Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations 
 

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
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Patient zero… and then everyone else 
 

China

World ex-China

As of Mar 14

28.8 median population age

193.22 bp of population infected

4.27 bp of population mortalities

0.73 bp of population infected

0.03 bp of population mortalities

37.4 median population age

 
 

Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
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Impact in the largest economies 
 

Japan

Germany

France

As of Mar 14

13.52 bp of population fatalities

616.58 bp of population infected

8.85 bp of population fatalities

0.69 bp of population fatalities

36.18 bp of population infected

310.63 bp of population infected

41.2 median population age

45.9 median population age

47.3 median population age
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Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations 
 
 

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
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Impact in The Anglosphere 
 

United Kingdom

Canada

Australia
10.53 bp of population infected

37.9 median population age

As of Mar 14

640.94 bp of population infected

40.5 median population age

241.35 bp of population infected

40.8 median population age

18.87 bp of population fatalities

5.93 bp of population fatalities

0.33 bp of population fatalities

 

Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations 

 
 

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
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Impact in continental Europe 
 

Italy

Spain

Switzerland

  

As of Mar 14

11.83 bp of population fatalities

667.85 bp of population infected

15.39 bp of population fatalities

16.92 bp of population fatalities

533.99 bp of population infected

678.29 bp of population infected

45.5 median population age

44.9 median population age

42.2 median population age
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Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations 

 

 

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
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Impact in other hot-spots 
 

South Korea

Singapore

Sweden

40.9 median population age

703.94 bp of population infected

12.99 bp of population fatalities

As of Mar 14

41.8 median population age

18.52 bp of population infected

105.38 bp of population infected

34.6 median population age

0.32 bp of population fatalities

0.01 bp of population fatalities
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Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations  

 

 

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
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Impact in the BRICs ex-China 
 

India

Russia

Brazil

As of Mar 14

39.6 median population age

26.8 median population age

84.93 bp of population infected

30.04 bp of population infected

1.18 bp of population fatalities

0.63 bp of population fatalities

33.5 median population age

548.13 bp of population infected

13.28 bp of population fatalities
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Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations  

 

 

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
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Impact in the Middle East and Africa 
 

Israel

Iran

Africa (52 nations)
31.03 bp of population infected

19.7 median population age

0.82 bp of population fatalities

As of Mar 14

30.3 median population age

30.2 median population age

921.86 bp of population infected

199.58 bp of population infected

6.77 bp of population fatalities

7.00 bp of population fatalities
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Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations  

 

 

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
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Impact in Africa, continued 
 

South Africa As of Mar 14

27.6 median population age

921.86 bp of population infected

6.77 bp of population fatalities
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Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations  

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series

