

Trend Macrolytics, LLC Donald Luskin, Chief Investment Officer Thomas Demas, Managing Director Michael Warren, Energy Strategist

Data Insights: Covid-2019 Monitor

Monday, March 15, 2021

The global scorecard



For more information contact us:

Donald Luskin: 312 273 6766 don@trendmacro.com

Thomas Demas: 704 552 3625 tdemas@trendmacro.com

Copyright 2021 Trend Macrolytics LLC. All rights reserved. This document is not to be forwarded to individuals or organizations not authorized by Trend Macrolytics LLC to receive it. For information purposes only; not to be deemed to be recommendations for buying or selling specific securities or to constitute personalized investment advice. Derived from sources deemed to be reliable, but no warranty is made as to accuracy.

The US scorecard

The ten worst US states													
New cas	New Deaths		New in hospital		Qume cases		Quime deaths		Qume in hospital		Hospital use	ICU use	
NY	+6,687	CA	+ 147	GA	+78	CA	3,623,063	CA	56,573	TX	219,466	RI 93%	GA 83%
FL.	+3,699	NY	+ 103	NY	+61	TX	2,727,462	NY	48,953	CA	217,410	MA 81%	DE 82%
NJ TV	+3,314	IX	+57	0H MD	+49	H.	1,976,808		46,423	H.	144,600	GA 80%	DC 82%
IX CA	+2,855	VA	+34	MD	+26	NY	1,741,363	HL DA	32,255	NY	105,962	MD 80%	AL 80%
CA DA	+2,173	IVIA T	+31	PA	+20	IL O	1,209,245	PA	24,510	GA	91,343	LC 80%	IX 80%
PA MA	+ 1,721		+30		+23	GA	1,033,700	INU II	23,903	머	72,990 60,926	CI 79%	IVIO 79%
IVIA	+ 1,092		+20 ⊥10	INU TNI	+ 19		909,191		20,207	FA KV	09,020 66 137	IVIO 70%	⊓L /9% DI 78%
⊔ M	+ 1,400		+ 13	M	+ 15 + 18	NC.	300,203 882 715	сл СН	17,870		65,862	SC 78%	MI 77%
VA	+1.173	KY	+16	W	+ 11	NJ	837,861	M	16,769	AZ	57.125	MI 78%	NC 76%
	+26.017		+478		+330	10	15.989.753		308.678	,_	1.110.727		
	,						,,		,		.,		
All states	+38,222		+572		+101	All states	29,438,775		534,888		1,975,822	All states 73%	70%
Top ten	68%		84%		327%	Topten	54%		58%		56%	Median 71%	69%
									Sc	me states r	not reporting		
Five most improved US states													
Fewer da	aily cases			R	ewer new de	aths		Fewer n	ew hospita	lizations		Most pop imn	unuity growth
NY	-3,564				CA	-762			TX	-63		ME	+94 bp
MI	-2,003				TX	-80			IN	-30		NM	+65 bp
R.	-1,545				GA	-53			NM	-27		KS	+59 bp
WA	-909				R.	-50			KY	-21		AK	+58 bp
NC	-892				MI	-40			R.	-20		MT	+51 bp
350,000 _T													г 12.0%
300,000 -	Unit	ted Stat	tes			As of Mar 14						1	- 10.0%
	903.8	08 bp of po	opulation in	fected									
250.000 -	16.42	2 bp of por	oulation fat	alities								20.	
s	38.1 r	nedian pop	oulation age	9		2-week fatality rate 2.27%							- 8.0%
leath												(V)	
핕 200,000 -							Cume fatali	ty rate 1.8	2%				Case
ses				م. مرجع المرجع		29	.438.775 case	es cumulat	ive			Ι.	- 6.0% fata
8 150 000 -				1		Sec.	+38,222 cas	es today	\sim			NA N	ity ra
a 150,000 ≥				1.5						\mathcal{A}		$\langle \rangle$	lite
Dai						and the second sec	534,888 dea +572 dea	ths cumula aths today	ative	N			- 4.0%
100,000 -			1 /			line.	012 00	uno todaj					
			$\langle \rangle / \rangle$. .		••••••	······A				
50.000	MAN AN A											2.0%	
									4				
			ľ		m	Ň	7.	V	verage cases				
Dec 31 Jan 28 Feb 25 Mar 24 Apr 21 May 19 Jun 16 Jul 14 Aug 11 Sep 8 Oct 6 Nov 3 Dec 1 Dec 29 Jan 26 Feb 23													

Source: Johns Hopkins, Dept. of Health and Human Services, CDC, TrendMacro calculations

Rolling out the vaccines in the US and the world													
US overall		Over last o	lay	Share pop full immunization									
142.63 mil	lion doses	distributed					+0.00 milli	on/day	United States 11.2%				
111.94 mil	lion doses a	administere	ed				+1.37 milli	on/day	United Kingdom 2.3%				
72.62 milli	on persons	partially in	nmunized				+0.91 million/day				France 3.3%		
39.15 milli	on persons	tully immu	nized	1-1-55			+0.54 million/day 1%				Spain 3.4%		
7.55 millio	n shots lon	g-term care	e residents,	/staff		+0.01 million/day					Germany 3.3%		
78.5% OT (distributed	doses adm	inisterea	14.00/ 4.1	:				er	Italy Austrolia	3.3%		
27.5% 0F	US pop par	uai		14.8% IUI	immunity			Modern	a 50%	6	Australia	1.0%	
100 /0 01 L	i o partiar			00.3 /0 101	minumity	At today's	s dosing n	43%	Canada 1.6%				
				every American will have two in							Japan	0.0%	
				1		$\gamma 0$	7 d a			China 9.3%			
State					39	1 Uč	IVS	India 0.4%					
Doses distributed			Deet		by Apr 15	5, 2022	1		Brazil 1.4%				
	_	as % po	pulation	Best		US will ac	hieve her	d immunit	y in	Global data differs due to sources			
AK		Partial i	mmunity	Middle		160	2 42		ME				
64.6% as % population				Midule			Juc	iyə			43.4%		
27.7%		Full im	munity	Worst		by Aug 23	3, 2021				25.5%		
17.9%		as % po	pulation								13.8%		
						WI				VI 10.00/	NH		
				38.4%						46.9%	41.6%		
						22.8%	2.8% 2.7%				24.5%		
	WΔ	חו	МТ	ND	MN	12.770	МІ	1	NY	12.3% ΜΔ	11.470	1	
	41.1%	37.6%	45.0%	45.2%	40.1%	40.8%	39.3%		42.3%	41.9%			
	21.5%	19.1%	23.5%	25.9%	23.6%	21.7%	20.6%		21.7%	24.9%			
	12.2%	11.6%	13.9%	14.5%	12.7%	11.5%	11.6%		10.5%	12.7%			
	OR	NV	WY	SD	IA	IN	OH	PA	NJ	СТ	RI	1	
	38.9%	38.0%	46.7%	51.7%	40.8%	37.7%	40.6%	42.5%	40.3%	46.5%	43.7%		
	20.6%	20.2%	22.3%	27.4%	23.3%	19.3%	20.4%	22.0%	23.9%	26.2%	25.3%		
	11.8%	11.4%	13.9%	15.2%	12.9%	12.4%	11.9%	10.8%	12.2%	13.9%	10.5%		
	CA	UT	CO	NE	MO	KY	WV	VA	MD	DE			
	41.4%	35.7%	40.7%	43.1%	39.4%	40.2%	46.0%	38.6%	40.2%	43.3%			
	20.3%	19.1%	20.8%	22.2%	19.4%	22.9%	23.3%	21.9%	21.8%	20.2%			
	9.7%	0.3% Δ7	12.1% NM	12.8%	10.3%	TN	14.5%	12.5% SC		11.9%	l		
		/1.6%	19.1%	13.2%	/1 5%	39.8%	/0.7%	37.6%	55.1%				
		22.0%	29.0%	21.2%	19.2%	18.1%	20.9%	19.8%	17.1%				
		12.2%	16.6%	11.1%	10.3%	9.7%	11.6%	11.2%	8.8%				
		/ •		OK	LA	MS	AL	GA					
				50.1%	40.7%	41.6%	39.1%	37.5%					
				23.8%	19.9%	19.8%	17.3%	15.7%					
				13.0%	11.6%	11.0%	10.1%	9.7%				-	
HI				TX					FL		PR		
48.1%				37.8%					42.6%	45.1%			
23.3%				18.7%	A				20.4%		14.8%		
14.3%				98%	As of Mar 14				114%		88%		

Source: <u>CDC</u>, <u>CDC</u>, <u>Our World in Data</u>, TrendMacro calculations



Source: Johns Hopkins, Covid Act Now, TrendMacro calculations



Source: Distributions <u>CDC</u>, Comorbidities <u>CDC</u>, TrendMacro calculations

Recommended reading

How to Make Spring the Last Lost Semester

Scott Gottlieb and Caitlin Rivers *Wall Street Journal* March 14, 2021

Clergy Preach Faith in the Covid Vaccine to Doubters

Jan Hoffman *New York Times* March 14, 2021

AstraZeneca Says No Evidence Vaccine Increases Blood-Clot Risk Sebastian Tong *Bloomberg* March 14, 2021



Source: Our beloved clients, and Power Line blog "The Week in Pictures"



The coronavirus <u>case</u> accelerometer... tracking the world's infection curves *Share of infected population from first day with 100 confirmed cases, log scale*

Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations



The coronavirus <u>mortality</u> accelerometer ... tracking the world's fatality curves *Share of deceased population from day of first fatality*



Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations

Requirement to <u>Open Up America Again</u>: 14-day "downward trajectory" in new cases *14-day moving average, last 14 days Most recent value displayed* • High • Low Downward trajectory Five best Upward trajectory Five worst



Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations

Alt requirement to <u>Open Up America Again</u>: 14-day "downward trajectory" in pos tests *14-day moving average, last 14 days Most recent value displayed* • High • Low Downward trajectory Five best Upward trajectory Five worst



Source: Covid Act Now, TrendMacro calculations



Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations



The sun-belt hot-spot states (other than Texas)

Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations



2.0%

1.0%

0.0%

2,648,813 deaths cumulative

+5,490 deaths today

Nov 3 Dec 1 Dec 29 Jan 26 Feb 23

Oct 6

Patient zero... and then everyone else

Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations

Dec 31 Jan 28 Feb 25 Mar 24 Apr 21 May 19 Jun 16 Jul 14 Aug 11 Sep 8

200,000

100,000







Impact in The Anglosphere





Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations

Impact in other hot-spots







